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USER’'S MANUAL

OVERVIEW
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LED Display

PD 24W charging port
QC3.0 charging port
Phone & Siri / Google assistant
Auto-Scan & Power on / off
Microphone

Metal Rotatory knob
Previous

Next

Heat dissipation

Aux jack

Negative pole

Positive pole

Cigar plug

N\ s




ENGLISH

POWER ON/OFF

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

A Plug & unplug = POWER ON / OFF

o

Press 3 seconds “Auto-Scan”
button to turn ON/ OFF

1

Plug the FM Transmitter in the
cigar plug

“BT” text will start flashing in
the FM Transmitter

3

Open Bluetooth settings
on smartphone and
select”NGS SPARK BT HERO”

NGS SPARK BT HERO

In case any code s
requested, enter “0000”
or“1234”




USER’'S MANUAL

FM RADIO CONNECT

Auto MANUAL
1 Short press “Auto-Scan” button 2 The FMTransmitter will look up 1 Manually select the best available FM channel in your car radio
for the available FM channel
- @
3 Manuallygeledthe same FM 4 Ifneed?nﬁndanewsignal dueto
channel in your car radio suffer Ime;?;:;;?:{ proceed to 2 Short press “Auto-Scan” button x2 times to enter manual FM selection
q i VWA= 22
sdiie VWA= 22
o Repeat steps 1,2 and 3 until the selected channel does
not have any interferences.
5 6
pu 3 Turnright/left the rotatory knob until the FM Transmitter
dﬂlﬂ @ﬂ:ﬂ Q match the FM channel selected in the car radio system.
7




ENGLISH

MUSIC CONTROLS USING THE FM CHANNELS

1 Make sure the smartphone is
connected to the FM i

2 Make sure FM Transmitter and

Carradi re paired and
in the same FM Channel

3 Press play/pause in your
smartphone to control music

4 To adjust volume, use the rotatory
knob of the FM Transmitter

22 ) )

5 To go to previous or next song,
use the buttons on top of the
M itter (refer to point

“8"and 9" of the product’s
diagram in page 1)

WINGs



USER’'S MANUAL

PHONE CALLS SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT

Short press “phone” button to pick up or hang up an incoming call 1 Make sure the smartphone is 2 Press & hold for 3 seconds
connected to the FM Transmitter “phone” button

3 Your smartphone voice
assistant will be waken up *

*This dependsony i i refer

to our technical team




ENGLISH '\. NGS

MUSIC CONTROLS USING THE AUX CHARGING OPTIONS
OUTPUT

1  Ifavailable in your car, select the 2 Make sure the smartphone is A Connect the USB-C cable to point “2” in page 1 and connect the other end to
“Aux input” mode connected to the FM i your

AUX [ ]
3 Connect your car and FM Transmitter | 4 Control the music from your B Connect the USB-B cable to point“3”in page 1and connect the other end to
(reefer to point“11”in page 1) using smartphone your smartphone/tablet

the included jack 3.5mm audio cable




USER’'S MANUAL

SPECIFICATIONS

Auto-Scan best available FM frecuency If at any time in the future you should need to
Siri & Google assistant activation dispose of this product please note that:

Noise Cancellation for clear talking Waste electrical products should not be disposed
3.5mm aux-out jack of with household waste. Please recycle where
Bluetooth 5.1 facilities exist.

Charger output: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0) I Check with your Local Authority or retailer for

Frequency range: 87.5 - 108.0MHz recycling advice.

Frequency stability: =10ppm . . .
Product Input: 12-24V (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Music Format: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC Directive)

Product size: 56*40%103mm

Weight: 55g
Material: ABS + Aluminum
Transmission Power <50nW



FRANCAIS

APERCU GENERAL

© N U AW =

©

10
mn
12
13

Ecran LED

Port de charge PD 24W
Port de charge QC3.0
Téléphone & Siri / Assistant Google
Auto-Scan & On / off
Microphone

Bouton rotatif métallique
Précédent

Suivant

Dissipation de la chaleur
Jack auxiliaire

Pole négatif

Pole positif
Allume-cigare

N\ s




MANUEL DE LUTILISATEUR

ON/OFF

BLUETOOTH

A Brancher & débrancher = ON/ OFF B Appuyez 3 secondes sur le 1 Branchez I'émetteur FM a 2 Lemot«BT»va dignoter sur
bouton « Auto-Scan » pour I'allume-cigare I'émetteur FM
allumer ou éteindre.
3 Ouvrez les paramétres Bluetooth 4 Siun code est demandé,

du smartphone et sélectionnez «
NGS SPARK BT HERO »

NGS SPARK BT HERO

entrez « 0000 » ou « 1234 »




FRANCAIS

]
ONGs
Auto MANUEL
1 Appuyez briévement sur le bouton 2 Lémetteur FM chercherala 1 Sélectionnez manuellement la meilleure station FM
«Auto-Scan » station FM disponible disponible de votre radio
- @ N
3 Sélectionnez manuellement 4 Sivous devez trouver un nouveau
laméme station FM de signal en raison dinterférences 2 Appuyez briévement sur le bouton « Auto-Scan » deux fois pour entrer
votre radio subies, passez au point suivant. ‘manuellement la sélection FM
sdiie VWA= 22
o Répétez les étapes 1,2 et 3 jusqu'a ce que la station
sélectionnée ne présente plus d'interférences.
5 6
pu 3 Tournez vers la droite/gauche le bouton rotatif jusqu'a ce que
g dﬂ]“ @ﬂ:ﬂ Q émetteur FM p avecla station FM sélectionné
S A W dans la radio.
7 ) D




MANUEL DE LUTILISATEUR

COMMANDES MUS

ICALES UTILISANT LES CANAUX FM

A que I'émetteur

1A que p

connecté a l'émetteur FM.

2
FM et le systéme dautoradio
sont appariés et dans le méme
canal FM.

3 Appuyez sur play / pause dans votre
smartphone pour contrdler la musique

4 Pourrégler le volume, utilisez le
bouton rotatif de I'émetteur FM.

2N )]

N w)

5 Pour passer a la chanson
précédente ou suivante,
utilisez les boutons situés sur
le dessus de 'émetteur FM
(reportez-vous aux points “8”
et”9” du schéma du produit
enpage1).




FRANCAIS

APPELS TELEPHONIQUES

WINGs

SIRI / ASSISTANT GOOGLE

Appuyez briévement sur le bouton « téléphone » pour prendre ou raccrocher
un appel entrant.

x1

1 Assurez-vous que le smartphone est
connecté a l'émetteur FM.

Appuyez et maintenez
pendant 3 secondes la touche «
téléphone ».

Appuyez briévement x2 fois sur le bouton « téléphone » pour recomposer le dernier
numéro de téléphone composé.

3 Lassistant vocal de votre
smartphone sera réveillé *

marque.

de tres. Pour des



MANUEL DE LUTILISATEUR

COMMANDES MUSICALES UTILI-
SANT LES SORTIES AUXILIAIRES

OPTIONS DE CHARGE

1 Sivotre voiture en est équipée, 2 Assurez-vous que le smartphone est A Connectez le cable USB-C au point “2” de la page 1 et connectez I'autre
sélectionnez le mode « Entrée connecté a l'émetteur FM. extrémité a votre smartphone/tablette.
auxiliaire ».
AUX [ ]
3 Connectez votre voiture et votre 4 Contrélez la musique depuis votre B Connectez le cable USB-B au point “3” de la page 1 et connectez 'autre

émetteur FM (voir le point“11”ala
page 1) via le cable jack 3,5 mm.

smartphone.

extrémité a votre smartphone/tablette.




FRANCAIS

CARACTERISTIQUES

Recherche automatique de la meilleure fréquence FM
disponible

Activation de Siri & de I'Assistant Google
Suppression du bruit pour une conversation claire
3,5mm sortie auxiliaire Jack

Bluetooth 5.1

Sortie du chargeur : 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)

Bande de fréquence : 87.5 - 108.0MHz

Stabilité de fréquence : +10ppm

Entrée du produit : 12-24V

Format de musique : MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC

Taille du produit : 56*40*103mm

Poids : 559

Matériaux : ABS + Aluminium

Puissance de transmission < 50nW

Si dans l'avenir vous deviez vous débarrasser de
ce produit veuillez remarquer que :

Les déchets électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés
avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez recycler les
produits dans une déchetterie.

Consulter votre responsable local ou votre
revendeur pour un conseil sur le recyclage.
(Directive sur les déchets des équipements
électriques et électroniques)



MANUAL DE USUARIO

PRESENTACION GENERAL

Pantalla LED

Puerto de carga PD 24W

Puerto de carga QC3.0

Teléfono y asistente Siri / Google
Escaneo automético y encendido/

[C I N U S

apagado

Micréfono

Ruleta giratoria metélica
Anterior

Siguiente

10 Disipacion térmica

11 Toma auxiliar

12 Polo negativo

13 Polo positivo

14 Enchufe de mechero

N\ s

© N o

©




WINGs

ESPANOL
ENCENDIDO / APAGADO BLUETOOTH
A Enchufary desenchufar = B Presiona3 segundos el botén 1 Enchufa el transmisor de FM enla 2 Eltexto “BT” comenzaraa
ENCENDER / APAGAR “Auto-Scan” para ENCENDER clavija del mechero parpadear en el transmisor FM
/APAGAR
o
3 Abrelos ajustes del Bluetooth en 4 En caso de que se solicite

el smartphone y selecciona “NGS
SPARK BT HERO".

NGS SPARK BT HERO

algun cédigo, introduce
“0000" 0“1234"




MANUAL DE USUARIO

CONEXION DE RADIO FM

Auto MANUAL
1 Pulsa brevemente el boton 2 Eltransmisor FM buscard el canal 1 Selecciona manualmente el mejor canal FM disponible en la
“Auto-Scan” FM disponible radio de tu coche
- @
3 Selecciona manualmente el 4 Sinecesitas encontrar una nueva sefial
misimo canal FM en la radio debido que hay interferencias, pasa 2 Pulsabrevemente el boton “Auto-Scan” 2 veces para entrar en la seleccion

al siguiente punto.

i X
st ~VAVANVA=

SIGNAL =

de tu coche

Repite los pasos 1,2 y 3 hasta que el canal seleccionado

oo
no tenga interferencias.
5 6
P
< oa
7

manual de FM

3

Gira a la derecha/izquierda el mando giratorio hasta que el transmisor
FM coincida con el canal FM seleccionado en el sistema de radio del
coche.




ESPANOL

CONTROL DE MUSICA UTILIZANDO CANALES FM

1 Asegiirate de que el smartphone
estd conectado al transmisor FM

2 Asegurate de que el transmisor
FMy el sistema de radio del coche
estan emparejados y en el mismo

canal FM

3 Pulsa play/pause en tu smartphone
para controlar la misica

4 Paraajustar el volumen, usa el
mando giratorio del transmisor FM

22 ) )

5 Para pasar a la cancion anterior
o siguiente, utilice los botones
de la parte superior del
transmisor FM (consulta los
puntos“8”y“9” del diagrama
del producto en la pagina 1)




MANUAL DE USUARIO

LLAMADAS TELEFONICAS ASISTENTE SIRI / GOOGLE

Pulsa brevemente el boton “teléfono” para coger o colgar una llamada 1  Asegiirate de que el smartphone 2 Mantén pulsado durante 3
entrante esta conectado al transmisor FM segundos el boton “teléfono”.

» CIX

Pulsa brevemente 2 veces el botdn “teléfono” para volver a marcar el dltimo 3 Elasistente de vozde tu
nimero de teléfono marcado smartphone se activara *

i6n. Para obtener

s detallad: It:

20



ESPANOL

CONTROLES DE MUSICA USANDO
LA SALIDA AUXILIAR

WINGs

OPCIONES DE CARGA

1 Si esta disponible en su coche,
selecciona el modo “Entrada
auxiliar”.

[ ) AUX [ ]

2 Asegiirate de que el smartphone
estd conectado al transmisor FM

A Conecta el cable USB-Cal punto “2” de la pagina 1y conecta el otro extremo
atusmartphone/tablet

3 Conecta tu coche y transmisor FM(ver
punto “11”en la pagina 1) mediante al
cable jack de 3,5 mm.

4 Controla la musica desde tu
smartphone

21




MANUAL DE USUARIO

ESPECIFICACIONES

Escaneo automético de la mejor frecuencia FM disponible

Activacion del asistente Siri y Google
Cancelacion de ruido para hablar con claridad
Toma de salida auxiliar de 3,5 mm
Bluetooth 5.1

Salida del cargador: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Rango de frecuencia: 87,5 - 108,0MHz
Estabilidad de la frecuencia: +10ppm
Entrada del producto: 12-24V

Formato de musica: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Tamano del producto: 56¥40%103mm
Peso: 55g

Material: ABS + Aluminio

Potencia de transmision &It;50nW

22

Sien el futuro tiene que desechar este producto,
tenga en cuenta que:

Los residuos de productos eléctricos no se tienen
que tirar con la basura doméstica. Reciclelo en las
instalaciones disponibles.

Consulte a las Autoridades Locales o al
distribuidor para que le de instrucciones sobre

el reciclaje.

(Directiva sobre la eliminacion de Aparatos
Electrénicos y Eléctricos)



DEUTSCH

ALLGEMEINE PRESENTATION

© N U AW =
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13

LED-Anzeige

PD 24W Ladeanschluss
QC3.0 Ladeanschluss
Telefon & Siri / Google-Assistent
Auto-Scan & Ein/Ausschalter
Mikrofon

Drehbarer Metallknopf
Vorheriges

Néchstes

Waérmeableitung
Aux-Buchse

Negativer Pol

Positiver Pol
Zigarettenstecker

N\ s
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GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

EIN/AUSSCHALTER BLUETOOTH

NGS SPARK BT HERO

24



DEUTSCH '\. NGS

FM RADIO CONNECT

AUTO MANUELL

25



GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

MUSIKSTEUERUNG UBER DIE FM CHANNELS

1

MDY

26




DEUTSCH '\. NGS

PHONE TELEFONANRUFE SIRI / GOOGLE-ASSISTENT

27



GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

MUSIKSTEUERUNG UBER DIE
AUX-BUCHSE

LADEOPTIONEN

A

UsB-C
| —-—

28




DEUTSCH

SPEZIFIZIERUNG

Auto-Scan der besten verfiigbaren FM-Frequenz
Aktivierung von Siri und dem Google-Assistent
Gerauschunterdriickung fiir klare Gespréache
3,5-mm-Aux-Out-Buchse

Bluetooth 5.1

Leistung des Ladegeréts: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frequenzbereich: 87.5 - 108.0MHz
Frequenzstabilitat: +10ppm

Produkt-Eingang: 12-24V

Musik Format: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
ProduktgroBe: 56%¥40%103mm

Gewicht: 559

Material: ABS + Aluminium
Ubertragungsleistung &It;50nW

Sollten Sie dieses Produkt spater einmal

entsorgen miissen, beachten Sie bitte, dass

elektrische Abfallprodukte nicht mit dem

Haushaltsmiill entsorgt werden diirfen. Bitte

fuihren Sie das Produkt dem Recycling zu, sofern

eine entsprechende Einrichtung (Wertstoffhof)
I vorhanden ist.

Fragen Sie bei Ihren Behérden vor Ort nach

Maglichkeiten zum Recycling.

(Richtlinie Gber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate).

29



INSTRUZIONI D’'USO

PRESENTAZIONE GENERALE

Display a LED

Porta di ricarica PD 24W

Porta di ricarica QC3.0

Telefono e Siri / Assistente Google
Scansione automatica e accensione/

uoA W N =

spegnimento & Power on / off

Microfono
Manopola girevole in metallo

N\\\ 07/~

© N o

Precedente

©

Successivo

10 Dissipazione del calore
11 Jack Aux

12 Polo negativo

13 Polo positivo

14 Spina accendisigari

30



ITALIANO

ACCENSIONE / SPEGNIMENTO

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

NGS SPARK BT HERO

31



INSTRUZIONI D’'USO

COLLEGAMENTO RADIO FM

AUTOMATICO MANUALE
1 2 1
@ - @] Q

3 4
o S AM- 0 2
e A= 22
..
A
5 6
S 3
Pugo ~ ° °
e
7
° %
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ITALIANO '\. NGS

CONTROLLO DELLA MUSICA TRAMITE | CANALI FM

MDY
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INSTRUZIONI D’'USO

CHIAMATE TELEFONICHE SIRI/ ASSISTENTE GOOGLE

34



ITALIANO '\. NGS

CONTROLLI MUSICALI OPZIONI DI RICARICA MUSIC
UTILIZZANDO L'USCITA AUX
1 2 A

35



INSTRUZIONI D’'USO

CARATTERISTICHE

Scansione automatica migliore frequenza FM disponibile
Attivazione Siri e Assistente Google

Cancellazione del rumore per parlare chiaramente
Jack di uscita aux da 3,5 mm

Bluetooth 5.1

Uscita caricabatterie: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Gamma di frequenza: 87.5 - 108.0MHz

Stabilita di frequenza: £10ppm

Ingresso prodotto: 12-24V

Formato musica: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Dimensione del prodotto: 56x40x103mm
Peso:55g

Materiale: ABS + alluminio

Potenza di trasmissione <50nW

36

Se in futuro dovesse essere necessario smaltire
questo prodotto, si prega di notare che:

I rifiuti elettrici non devono essere smaltiti
insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Riciclare in apposite
strutture.

Verificare con |'Autorita locale o Rivenditore dove
poter riciclare il dispositivo.

(Direttiva sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici ed
elettronici)



PORTUGUES

APRESENTACAO GERAL

[C I N U S
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1
12
13

Visor LED

Porta de carregamento PD 24 W
Porta de carregamento QC 3.0
Siri/Assistente Google
Varrimento automético e ligar/
desligar

Microfone

Botéo rotativo metalico
Anterior

Seguinte

Dissipacao de calor

Ficha Aux

Polo negativo

Polo positivo

Isqueiro automovel

N\ s
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MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

LIGAR/DESLIGAR

BLUETOOTH

38

NGS SPARK BT HERO




PORTUGUES '\. NGS

LIGACAO RADIO FM

AUTO MANUAL

39



MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

CONTROLOS MUSICAIS COM OS CANAIS FM

MDY
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PORTUGUES '\. NGS

CHAMADAS TELEFONICAS SIRI/ASSISTENTE GOOGLE

41



MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

CONTROLOS MUSICAIS COM A OPCOES DE CARREGAMENTO
SAIDA AUXILIAR

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—

42



PORTUGUES

ESPECIFICACAO

Procura automatic da melhor frequéncia FM disponivel
Ativacao da Siri e do assistente Google
Cancelamento de ruido para conversas claras
Saida auxiliar de 3,5 mm

Bluetooth 5.1

Saida do carregador: 42 W (PD 24 W + QC 3.0)
Intervalo de frequéncia: 87,5 - 108,0 MHz
Estabilidade de frequéncia: £10 ppm

Entrada do produto: 12-24V

Formato de musica: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Tamanho do produto: 56*40%103 mm
Peso:55g

Material: ABS + Aluminio

Poténcia de transmissdo <50 nW

Se a qualquer momento no futuro tiver que se
desfazer deste produto, por favor note que:

Os residuos dos produtos eléctricos nao deverao
ser misturados juntamente com os residuos
domésticos. Por favor recicle onde seja possivel.
Verifique junto da sua Autoridade Local ou
comerciante informacao acerca de reciclagem.
(Directiva sobre Residuos de Equipamento
Eléctrico e Electrénico)

43



PODRECZNIK UZYTKOWNIKA

CECHY OGOLNE

Wyswietlacz LED

Port tadowania PD 24W

Port fadowania QC3.0
asystent Siri / Google
Automatyczne skanowanie i
wiaczanie/wytaczanie zasilania
Mikrofon

Metalowe pokretto obrotowe
Poprzedni

Nastepny

10 Rozpraszanie ciepta

11 -Gniazdo Aux

12 Biegun ujemny

13 Biegun dodatni

14 Wtyczka cygarowa

uoA W N =

N\\\ 07/~

© N o

©

44



POLSKI '\. NGS

WLACZANIE/WYLACZANIE BLUETOOTH
ZASILANIA
A B 1 2

NGS SPARK BT HERO

45



PODRECZNIK UZYTKOWNIKA

POLACZENIE Z TELEFONEM FM

AUTOMATYCZNE RECZNE
1 2 1
@ - @] Q

3 4
o S AM- 0 2
e A= 22
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A
5 6
S 3
Pugo ~ ° °
e
7
° %
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POLSKI '\. NGS

STEROWANIE MUZYKA ZA POMOCA KANALOW FM

MDY
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PODRECZNIK UZYTKOWNIKA

POLACZENIA TELEFONICZNE ASYSTENT SIRI / GOOGLE

48



POLSKI

STEROWANIE MUZYKA ZA POMOCA
WYJSCIA AUX

OPCJELADOWANIA

WINGs

USB-C

49



PODRECZNIK UZYTKOWNIKA

SPECYFIKACJA

Automatyczne skanowanie najlepszej dostepnej
czestotliwosci FM

Aktywacja asystenta Siri i Google

Eliminacja szuméw zapewnia czysto$¢ rozmowy
Gniazdo 3,5 mm aux-out

Bluetooth 5.1

Moc wyjéciowa tadowarki: 42 W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Zakres czestotliwosci: 87,5 - 108,0MHz
Stabilno$¢ czestotliwosci: £10ppm

Wejscie produktu: 12-24V

Format muzyczny: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Rozmiar produktu: 56*40*103mm

Waga: 559

Materiat: ABS + aluminium

Moc transmisji <50nW

50

Jezeli w przysztosci zajdzie potrzeba utylizacji
niniejszego produktu nalezy pamietac, ze:

Zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne nie
moga by¢ wyrzucane wraz z innymi odpadami
pochodzacymi z gospodarstwa domowego. Tego typu
urzadzenia nalezy przekaza¢ do punktu sktadowania
zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych.
Informacje na temat punktéw sktadowania mozna
uzyskac od miejscowych wiadz i u sprzedawcy.
(Dyrektywa WEEE w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego)



NEDERLANDS

ALGEMENE PRESENTATIE

LED-scherm

PD 24W laadpoort

QC3.0 laadpoort

Telefoon & Siri / Google Assistant
Auto-Scan & In- en uitschakelen
Microfoon

Metalen draaiknop

Vorige

Volgende

Warmteafvoer

Aux-aansluiting

12 Negatieve pool

13 Positieve pool

14 Aanstekerplug

© N U AW =

N\ s

o ©
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GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

POWER ON/OFF BLUETOOTH

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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NEDERLANDS '\. NGS

FM RADIO CONNECT

AAUTOMATISCH HANDMATI
1 2 1
@ < oa
3 4
° 2 AN 22 2
sl VWA= 22
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GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

MUZIEKBEDIENING MET BEHULP VAN FM-ZENDERS

1

MDY
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NEDERLANDS '\. NGS

TELEFOONOPROEPEN SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTANT

55



GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

MUZIEKBEDIENING MET BEHULP OPLAADMOGELIJKHEDEN
VAN AUX-UITVOER

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—
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NEDERLANDS

SPECIFICATIES

Automatische scan best beschikbare FM-frequentie
Activatie Siri & Google Assistant
Ruisonderdrukking voor heldere spraak
3,5mm aux-uit aansluiting

Bluetooth 5.1

Uitgang oplader: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frequentiebereik: 87,5 - 108,0MHz
Frequentiestabiliteit: +10ppm
Productinvoer: 12-24V

Muziekformaat: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Afmetingen product: 56*40*103mm
Gewicht: 559

Materiaal: ABS + aluminium
Zendvermogen <50nW

Indien u dit product in de toekomst wilt
afdanken, dan moet u er rekening mee houden
dat:

elektrische producten niet bij het huishoudelijk
afval mogen geplaatst worden. Recyclen in de
beschikbare installaties.

Raadpleeg de lokale autoriteiten of dealer voor
instructies over recycling.

(Richtlijn betreffende de verwijdering van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur)
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UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

VSEOBECNY PREHLED

LED displej

PD 24W nabijeci port

QC3.0 nabijeci port

Telefon a asistent Siri / Google
Automatické skenovani a zapnuti /

uoA W N =

vypnuti

Mikrofon

Kovovy oto¢ny knoflik
Predchozi

9 Dalsi

10 Ztratatepla

11 Aux jack

12 Zaporny pol

13 Kladny pol

14 Zastrcka doutniku

N\\\ 07/~

© N o
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WINGs

CESTINA
ZAPNUTO /VYPNUTO BLUETOOTH
A B 1 2

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

PRIPOJENI RADIA VKV

AUTOMATICKE MANUALNI
1 2 1
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CESTINA WINGs

OVLADANI HUDBY POMOCI KANALU VKV

MDY
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UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

TELEFONICKE HOVORY ASISTENT SIRI / GOOGLE
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CESTINA WINGs

OVLADANI HUDBY POMOCI AUX MOZNOSTI NABIJENI
VYSTUPU
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UZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

SPECIFIKACE

Automatické skenovani nejlepsi dostupné frekvence VKV
Aktivace asistenta Siri a Google
Potlaceni hluku pro zfetelnou fe¢
3.5mm aux-out jack

Bluetooth 5.1

Viykon nabijecky: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frekvencni rozsah: 87.5 - 108.0MHz
Frekvencni stabilita: +10ppm

Vstup produktu: 12-24V

Hudebni format: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Velikost produktu: 56*40*103mm

Véha: 559

Materil: ABS + Hlinik

Prenosovy vykon <50nW

64

Pokud bude tento vyrobek tieba v budoucnu
zlikvidovat, upozoriiujeme, ze:

Elektrické produkty nesmi byt likvidovany
spole¢né s komundlnim odpadem. Je tieba je
recyklovat v pfislusnych zafizenich.

Pro pokyny k recyklaci se obratte na mistni Gfady
nebo na prodejce.

(Smérnice o likvidaci elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizeni)



SLOVENCINA

VSEOBECNY PREHLAD
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LED displej

PD 24W nabijaci port

Nabijaci port QC3.0

Telefon a asistent Siri / Google
Automatické skenovanie a zapnutie/
vypnutie

Mikrofén

Kovovy oto¢ny gombik
Predchadzajuci

Dalsi

Odvod tepla

Aux konektor

Zaporny pol

Kladny pol

Zastrcka do zapalovaca

N\ s
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POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

ZAPNUTIE/VYPNUTIE BLUETOOTH

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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SLOVENCINA '\. NGS

PRIPOJENIE RADIA FM
AUTOMATICKE MANUALNE
1 2 1
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POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

OVLADANIE HUDBY POMOCOU KANALOV FM

5 144 PP
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SLOVENCINA '\. NGS

TELEFONICKE HOVORY SIRI / GOOGLE ASISTENT
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POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

OVLADANIE HUDBY POMOCOU AUX MOZNOSTI NABIJANIA
VYSTUPU

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—
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SLOVENCINA

SPECIFIKACIE

Automatické vyhladavanie najlepsej dostupnej
frekvencie FM

Aktivécia asistenta Siri a Google
Potlacenie hluku pre jasné rozpravanie
3.5mm aux- vystupny konektor
Bluetooth 5.1

Vykon nabijacky: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frekvencny rozsah: 87,5 - 108,0 MHz
Stabilita frekvencie: £10 ppm

Vstup produktu: 12-24V

Hudobny format: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Velkost produktu: 56*40*103mm
Hmotnost: 55g

Material: ABS + hlinik

Prenosovy vykon <50nW

Ak v buducnosti budete musiet tento produkt
vyhodit, vezmite prosim na vedomie, ze:
Odpad z elektronickych vyrobkov sa nesmie
likvidovat s domovym odpadom. Recyklujte ho v
dostupnych zariadeniach.

I 'nformujte sa u miestnych dradov alebo u
predajcu a poziadajte o pokyny na recyklaciu.
(Smernica o likvidacii elektrickych a
elektronickych zariadeni)
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OAHTIEX XPHZHX

EMIZKOMHZH

[C I N U S

® N o

©

10
"
12
13

72

066vn LED

Bupa gdptiong PD 24W

OUpa poptiong QC3.0

TnAépwvo Kat Siri / BonBog Google
Autopatn cdpwon kat evepyoroinon/
anevepyomoinon & evepyomoinon/
amevepyoroinon

Mikpdpwvo

METAANKO TTEPIOTPEPOUEVO TTOHONO
To mponyoUpevo

Endpevo

Anaywyn) Beppotntag

Jack Aux

ApvnTikdg mohog

OeTIKO TONOC

Buopa avantipa

N\ s




EAAHNIKA

POWER ON/OFF

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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OAHTIEX XPHZHX

ZYNAEZH PAAIOOQNOY FM

AYTOMATH XEIPOKINHTIKH
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EAAHNIKA '\. NGS

EAErXOz MOYZIKHZ MEZQ KANANQN FM

MOPp
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OAHTIEX XPHZHX

THAEOQNOKAHZEIX SIRI/ BOHOOXZ GOOGLE
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EAAHNIKA '\. NGS

MOYZIKA XEIPIZTHPIA METHN EMINOTEZ OOPTIZHZ
EZ0AO AUX

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—
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OAHTIEX XPHZHX

MPOAIATPA®EZ

AuTOHaTN 0Apwon TNG KaAUTEPNG Slabéoiung
ouxvotntag FM

Evepyomoinon Siri kat Bon8d¢ Google
Akvpwaon BopuBou yia va pihdpe kabapd
Ynodoxn e€660u aux 3,5 mm

Bluetooth 5.1

'E§oS0¢ poptioTr: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
EUpog ouxvotitwy: 87,5 - 108,0 MHz
ZtabepdTnTa ouxvotnTag: + 10 ppm
Eicodog mpoidvtog: 12-24V

Mopen pouotknc: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
AaoTdoelg mpoi6vTog: 56x40x103mm
Bdpog: 559

YAko: ABS + ahoupivio
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Av 010 péNov TapacTEi N avaykn anéppupng Tou
TPOI6VTOC, AABeTE LUTOYN:

MNw¢ Ta anéBANTa NAEKTPOVIKGV TPOIOVTWY Sev
emTpéneTal va anoppintovtal padi Pe Ta oIKIaKda
amoppippata. AVaKUKAWOTE To aTIG Stabéotpeg
EYKATAOTAOELG.

Anotabeite oTiC appodieg Tomikég ApxEC ) ToV
EUTTOPIKO QVTITPOCWTTIO Yla TANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE
TNV avakukAwon.

(O8nyia mepi am6ppupng HAEKTPOVIKDY Kat
HAEKTPIKWY SUCKEV®V)



NORSK

OVERSIKT
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N

LED-skjerm

PD 24W ladeport

QC3.0 ladeport

Telefon & Siri/Google-assistent
Automatisk skanning og strem pa/av
Mikrofon

Metal Rotasjonsknapp

Forrige

Neste

Varmespredning

Aux jack

Negativ pol

Positiv pol

Sigar plugg

N\ s
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BRUKERVEILEDNING

SLA PA/AV BLUETOOTH

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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NORSK '\. NGS

FM RADIO TILKOBLING

AUTO MANUELL
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BRUKERVEILEDNING

MUSIKK KONTROLLER VED HJELP AV FM-KANALER

1

MDY
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NORSK '\. NGS

TELEFONSAMTALER SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTENT
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BRUKERVEILEDNING

MUSIKKKONTROLLER VED HJELP AV LADING ALTERNATIVER
AUX-UTGANGEN

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—
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NORSK

SPESIFIKASJONER

Auto-Scan best tilgjengelig FM-frecuency
Aktivering av Siri og Google Assistent
Stoykansellering for tydelig snakking
3,5 mm aux-ut jack

Bluetooth 5.1

Lader utgang: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frekvensomrade: 87.5 — 108.0MHz
Frekvens stabilitet: + 10ppm

Produkt Input: 12-24V

Musikk Format: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Produkt sterrelse: 56*40*103mm
Vekt: 559

Materiale: ABS + Aluminum
Overforingseffekt <50nw

Hvis du nar som helst i fremtiden trenger &
avhende dette produktet, vaer oppmerksom pa at:
Avfall fra elektriske produkter skal ikke kastes
sammen med husholdningsavfall.

Vennligst resirkulere der fasiliteter finnes.

I r:idom resirkulering av lokale myndigheter
eller forhandler.

(Direktiv om Elektrisk og Elektronisk Utstyr)
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KAYTTOOPAS

YHTEENVETO

© N U AW =

- o v

12
13

86

LED-néyttd

PD 24W -latausportti

QC3.0 -latausportti

Puhelin & Siri / Google assistant
Auto-Scan & Virtakytkin
Mikrofoni

Metallinen kiertopainike
Edellinen

Seuraava

Lampd!
Aux-jakkiliitin
Negatiivinen napa
Positiivinen napa
Tupakansytytin

N\ s




SUOMI

VIRTAKATKAISIN

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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KAYTTOOPAS

FM-RADIOLIITANTA
AUTO MANUAALINEN
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SUOMI '\. NGS

MUSIIKIN HALLINTA FM-KANAVILLA

MOPp
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KAYTTOOPAS

PUHELUT

SIRI / GOOGLE ASSISTANT
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SUOMI '\. NGS

MUSIIKIN HALLINTA AUX OUTPUTIN LATAUSVAIHTOEHDOT
KAUTTA

1 2 A

UsB-C
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KAYTTOOPAS

TIEDOT

Auto-Scan paras saatavilla oleva FM-taajuus
Siri & Google assistant -aktivointi
Melunvaimennus puheen selkeyttamiseksi
3,5 mm:n aux-jakkiliitin

Bluetooth 5.1

Laturin jannite: 42 W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Taajuusalue: 87,5 - 108,0 MHz
Taajuusvakavuus: + 10 ppm

Tuotteen input: 12-24V

Musiikkiformaatti: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Tuotteen koko: 56*40%103 mm

Paino: 55 g

Materiaali: ABS + Alumiini

Léhetysteho < 50 nW

92

Jos joudut tulevaisuudessa havittamaan taman

tuotteen, huomaa, etta:

Sahkojatetta ei tule havittaa talousjatteiden
mukana. Kierrata viemélla asianmukaisin
paikkoihin.

Kysy neuvoja paikalliselta viranomaiselta tai
jalleenmyyjalta.

(Séhko- ja elektroniikkaromudirektiivi)



SVENSKA

OVERSIKT
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LED-display

PD 24W laddningsport
QC3.0 laddningsport
Telefon & Siri / Google assistent
Auto-Scan & Sl& pa/av
Mikrofon

Roterande vred i metall
Foregaende

Nasta

Varmeavledning
AUX-ack

Negativ pol

Positiv stolpe
Cigarrplugg

N\ s
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ANVANDARMANUAL

STROM PA/AV BLUETOOTH

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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SVENSKA '\. NGS

FM-RADIOANSLUTNING

AUTO MANUELL
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ANVANDARMANUAL

MUSIKKONTROLLER MED FM-KANALER

1

MDY
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SVENSKA '\. NGS

TELEFONSAMTAL SIRI / GOOGLE ASSISTENT
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ANVANDARMANUAL

MUSIKKONTROLLER SOM
ANVANDER AUX

LADDNINGSALTERNATIV

A

UsB-C
| —-—
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SVENSKA

SPECIFIKATIONER

Auto-Scan basta tillgéngliga FM-frekvens
Aktivering av Siri och Google Assistant
Noise Cancellation

3,5 mm AUX-out-jack

Bluetooth 5.1

Laddarutgéng: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frekvensomréade: 87.5 - 108.0MHz
Frekvensstabilitet: +10ppm
Produktingéng: 12-24V

Musikformat: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Produktstorlek: 56*40%103mm

Vikt: 559

Material: ABS + Aluminium
Overféringseffekt <50nW

Om du vid nagot framtida tillfélle skulle vilja
kassera produkten, vanligen notera att:
Elektriskt avfall bor ej kasseras tillsammans
med hushéllsavfall. Vanligen anvand
atervinningsstation for detta.

I Ou kan vanda dig till ditt lokala ombud eller
aterforsaljare for att fa rad om atervinning.
(Rad géllande elektriskt avfall och elektronisk
utrustning)
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING

OVERSIGT
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LED Display

PD 24W opladningsport
QC3.0 opladningsport

Telefon & Siri/Google assistent
Automatisk scanning og teend/sluk
Mikrofon

Metal Rotordrejeknap

Forrige

Naeste

Varmeafledning

Aux-stik

Negativ pol

Positiv pol

Cigar stik

100
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DANSK

TAND/SLUK

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING

FM RADIO TILSLUTNING

Auto MANUEL
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DANSK '\. NGS

MUSIK KONTROL VED HJALP AF FM-KANALER

MOPp
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING

TELEFONOPKALD SIRI/GOOGLE ASSISTENT
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DANSK '\. NGS

MUSIK KONTROL VED HJALP AF OPLADNING MULIGHEDER
AUX OUTPUT

1 2 A

UsB-C
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING

SPECIFIKATIONER

Auto-Scan bedste tilgaengelige FM-frecuency
Siri & Google Assistant aktivering
Stgjannullering for klar tale

3,5 mm aux-out jack

Bluetooth 5.1

Oplader udgang: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Frekvensomrade: 87.5 — 108.0MHz
Frekvens stabilitet: + 10ppm

Produkt Input: 12-24V

Musik Format: MP3, WAV, ABE, FLAC
Produkt sterrelse: 56* 40* 103mm
Vaegt: 559

Materiale: ABS + Aluminum
Transmission Power <50NW

106

Hvis du pa hvilket som helst tidspunkt i fremtiden
skulle have brug for at bortskaffe dette produkt,
skal du vaere opmaerksom pa at:

Bortskaffelse af elektriske produkter og batterier
ma ikke se med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.
Aflever venligst pd genbrugsstationen, nar det

er muligt.

Tjek med din lokale kommune eller forhandler for
gode rad om genbrug.

(Direktivet for bortskaffelse af affald med elektrisk
og elektronisk udstyr).



LIETUVIY

APZVALGA
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LED ekranas

PD 24W jkrovimo jvadas

QC3.0 jkrovimo jvadas

Telefonas & Siri / “Google” asistentas
Automatinis nuskaitymas ir maitini-
mo jjungimas / isjungimas
Mikrofonas

Metaliné besisukanti rankenélé
Ankstesnis

Kitas

Silumos idsklaidymas

Aux jack

Neigiamas polius

Teigiamas polius

Cigary kistukas

N\ s

107



VARTOTOJO INSTRUKCIJA

MAITINIMO JJUNGIMAS / BLUETOOTH
ISJUNGIMAS
A B 1 2

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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LIETUVIY '\. NGS

FM RADLJO JUNGTIS
AUTOMATINIS RANKINIS
1 2 1
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VARTOTOJO INSTRUKCIJA

MUZIKOS VALDIKLIAI NAUDOJANT FM KANALUS

5 144 PP
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LIETUVIY '\. NGS

TELEFONO SKAMBUCIAI “GOOGLE"” ASISTENTAS
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VARTOTOJO INSTRUKCIJA

MUZIKOS VALDIKLIAI NAUDOJANT  JKROVIMO PASIRINKIMAS
AUX ISVEST]

1 2 A

UsB-C
| —-—
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LIETUVIY

SPECIFIKACLJOS

Automatinis nuskaitymas geriausias galimas FM daznis
“Siri"ir “Google” asistento aktyvavimas
Triuksmo slopinimas aiskiam kalbéjimui
3,5 mm dirbtinis lizdas

Bluetooth 5.1

|kroviklio galia: 42W (PD24W + QC3.0)
Dazniy diapazonas: 87,5 - 108,0MHz
Daznio stabilumas: +10 ppm

Produkto jvestis: 12-24V

Muzikos formatas: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC
Prekés dydis: 56*40*103mm

Svoris: 559

Medziaga: ABS + Aliuminis

Transmisijos galia <50nW

Jei ateityje turésite iSmesti $j gaminj, atkreipkite
démesj, kad:

Elektriniy gaminiy atliekos neturéty bati
3alinamos kartu su buitinémis atliekomis. Jei
imanoma, perdirbkite.

Kreipkités j vietine valdzios institucijg ar pardavéja
dél perdirbimo patarimy.

(Elektrinés ir elektroninés jrangos atlieky
direktyva)
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FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV

ALTALANOS BEMUTATAS

LED kijelzé

PD 24W toltéport

QC3.0 toltéport

Telefon és Siri / Google asszisztens
Automatikus beolvasas és be- és

[C I N U S

kikapcsolas
Mikrofon

Fém forgégomb
El6z6
Kovetkezé

10 Héelvezetés

11 Aux jack

12 Negativ polus
13 Pozitiv polus
14 Szivardugé

© N o

©
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MAGYAR

BE- ES KIKAPCSOLAS

BLUETOOTH

WINGs

A B

NGS SPARK BT HERO
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FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV

FM RADIOCSATLAKOZAS

AAUTOMATIKUS KEZI
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MAGYAR '\. NGS

ZENEVEZERLOK AZ FM CSATORNAK HASZNALATAVAL

5 144 PP
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FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV

TELEFONHIVASOK SIRI / GOOGLE ASSISTANT
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MAGYAR

ZENEVEZERLOK AZ AUX KIMENETI

WINGs

TOLTESI LEHETOSEGEKKEL

A

USB-C

e —
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FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV

SPECIFIKACIOK

- Auto-Scan legjobb elérheté FM frekvencia Ha a jévoben el kell dobnia ezt a terméket, kérjiik,
- Siri és Google asszisztens aktivélasa vegye figyelembe, hogy:

- Zajszirés a tiszta beszédert Az elektromos hulladékokat nem kell a haztartasi

- 3,5 mm-es aux-out csatlakozé hulladékkal egyiitt megsemmisiteni. Hasznositsa

- Bluetooth 5.1 Ujra a rendelkezésre &ll6 létesitményekben.

- Tolt6 kimenete: 42W (PD24W +QC3.0) I /2 Gjrahasznositasi utasitdsokért forduljon a helyi

- Frekvenciatartomany: 87,5 - 108,0 MHz s .
’ . hi kh forgall hoz.
- Frekvenciastabilitas: £10 ppm atésagokhoz vagy a forgalmazéhoz.

~Termék bemenet: 12-24V (Az elektronikus és elektromos berendezések
- Zenei forméatum: MP3, WAV, APE, FLAC artalmatlanitasardl szolo irdnyelv

-Termék mérete: 56*40*103mm

- Suly: 55g

- Anyag: ABS + Aluminium

Atviteli teljesitmény <50nW
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

\ DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

WE, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, LURBE GRUP S.A, SAN SEBASTIAN, SPAIN, DECLARE UNDER OUR SOLE RESPONSIBILITY EN
THAT THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT:
LURBE GRUP S.A, SAN SEBASTIAN, ESPANIA, DECLARA BAJO SU EXCLUSIVA RESPONSABILIDAD LA CONFORMIDAD DEL ES
PRODUCTO:
NGS: Hands Free FM Transmitter ~ / MODEL: BT SPARK HERO
NGS: isor FM de iti / MODELO: BT SPARK HERO
HAS BEEN TESTED AND FOUND IN CONFORMITY WITH THE FOLLOWING HARMONIZED EUROPEAN STANDARDS:
HA SIDO TESTADO EN CONFORMIDAD CON LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS STANDARD EUROPEAS ARMONIZADAS:
EN 55032:2015/A11:2020 ETSIEN 301 489-9 V2.1.1(2019-04)
EN 55035:2017/A11:2020 ETSIEN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
EN 62479:2010 ETSIEN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)
EN 50663:2017 EN 301357 V2.1.1(2017-06)
ETSIEN 301 489-1V2.2.3(2019-11) EN 62368-1:2014+A1:2017
AND THEREFORE COMPLY WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS AND PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING DIRECTIVES OF THE
EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND EUROPEAN COUNCIL:
Y, POR LO TANTO, CUMPLE CON LOS REQUERIMIENTOS Y PROVISIONES DE LAS SIGUIENTES DIRECTIVAS DEL
PARLAMENTO EUROPEO: ;
SAN SEBASTIAN, JUNE 15T, 2022

RADIO EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU SAN SEBASTIAN, 1 DE JUNIO DE 2022
ROHS DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863
DIRECTIVA DE EQUIPOS DE RADIO 2014/53/EU SIGNED
DIRECTIVA ROHS 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 FIRMAD
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: LURBE GRUP S.A
REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO: PORTUETXE 27

20018 SAN SEBASTIAN (GUIPUZCOA)

SPAIN CHRISTIAN FALCON

PRODUCT MANAGER



ECLARATION DE CONFORMITE
DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE

N\ D

LURBE GRUP S.A, SAN SEBASTIAN, ESPAGNE, SOUS SA RESPONSABILITE EXCLUSIVE, CERTIFIE LA CONFORMITE DU PRODUIT : FR

LURBE GRUP S.A, SAN SEBASTIAN, ESPANA, DECLARA SOB A SUA EXCLUSIVA RESPONSABILIDADE A CONFORMIDADE PT
DO PRODUTO:
NGS: E FM a balayag i / MODELE: BT SPARK HERO

NGS: Transmissor auto-scan FM / MODELO: BT SPARK HERO

A ETE TESTE CONFORMEMENT AUX NORMES STANDARD EUROPEENNES HARMONISEES SUIVANTES :
FOITESTADO EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS SEGUINTES NORMAS STANDARD EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS:

EN 55032:2015/A11:2020 ETSIEN 301 489-9 V2.1.1(2019-04)
EN 55035:2017/A11:2020 ETSIEN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
EN 62479:2010 ETSIEN 300 328V2.2.2(2019-07)
EN 50663:2017 EN 301357 V2.1.1(2017-06)
ETSIEN 301 489-1V2.2.3(2019-11) EN 62368-1:2014+A1:2017

ETRESPECTE DONC LES EXIGENCES ET LES DISPOSITIONS DES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN :

E, POR CONSEGUINTE, CUMPRE COM OS REQUISITOS E PROVISOES DAS SEGUINTES DIRECTIVAS DO PARLAMENTO
EUROPEU:

DIRECTIVE SUR LES EQUIPEMENTS RADIO 2014/53/EU

DIRECTIVE ROHS 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 SAN SEBASTIAN, LE 1 JUIN, 2022
DIRECTIVA RELATIVA AOS EQUIPAMENTOS DE RADIO 2014/53/EU SAN SEBASTIAN, 1 DE JUNHO DE 2022
DIRECTIVA ROHS 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 .
SIGNE
REPRESENTANT AUTORISE : LURBE GRUP S.A ASSINADO
REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO: ~ PORTUETXE 27
20018 SAN SEBASTIAN (GUIPUZCOA)
SPAIN
CHRISTIAN FALCON
PRODUCT MANAGER
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